receive all project costs including, but not limited to, demolition of the structures on the property; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Village applied for the CDBG-DR Voluntary Home Buyout Program as 

the subrecipient of the grant; and 

WHEREAS, DEO has awarded the Village Two Hundred Eight Thousand Fifty-two and 

10/100 Dollars ($208,052.10) in funds for the project; and 

WHEREAS, in order to accept the award, DEO requires the Village to execute a 

Subrecipient Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the Village Council has determined it is in the best interest of the Village to 

execute the Subrecipient Agreement for the CDBG-DR Voluntary Home Buyout Program.